



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 5555 of 2024

MOHAMMAD SALMAN **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH
alongwith

WPC/1808/2025**Order on Board**

25/06/2025	<p>Mr. B. P. Singh, Advocate and Mr. Shikhar Bakhtiyar, Advocate for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. U.K.S. Chandel, Dy. AG for the respondent/ State, Mr. R. S. Marhas, Advocate for the State Election Commission/ Intervenor, Mr. R. K. Kesharwani and Mr. Venkatesh Pandey, Advocates for the respective respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the Chhattisgarh State Election Commission would submit that he has moved an application for intervention as when the interim order dated 28/01/2025 was passed by this Court, the Election Commission has already issued the notification for election to the post of Ward Councilor of</p>

Ward No. 35, Sharda Para, Bhilai. To bring this fact, it is necessary for the Election Commission to intervene in the matter as at the time of passing of the interim order, there was a notification of the Election. He also seeks modification of the interim order dated 28/01/2025.

Let these matters be listed before the appropriate Bench having the roster for passing appropriate orders on the intervention application filed by the Chhattisgarh State Election Commission.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge